

No. 25 - 1982

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

MONTDEL UNITED,

Petitioner

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY,

Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 016
Counsel for Respondent

January 31, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Montdel United is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Free Speech Claim. 5

A. Red Rock Is Best Classified as a Nonpublic Forum. 6

1. Red Rock Is Not a Designated Public Forum...... 6

2. Red Rock Is Not a Traditional Public Forum 7

i. Red Rock Does Not Meet the Definition of a Traditional Public Forum... 7

ii. Purpose Analysis Resolves the Unclarity of Classifying by “Park” Status...... 8

iii. The District Court’s Rejection of *Boardley* Lacks a Holistic Approach..... 9

3. Red Rock Is a Non-Public Forum 11

B. Red Rock May Be Closed by Sale and Physical Transformation...... 12

1. Red Rock’s Closure Is Content Neutral and Reasonable. 12

2. The Scrutiny for Closing a Traditional Public Forum Would Be Satisfied. 12

i. A Standard of Reasonable and Content Neutral Should Apply...... 13

ii. Intermediate Scrutiny Is Also Satisfied.	13
iii. Strict Scrutiny Is Not Triggered.	16
II. Montdel United Is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Free Exercise Claim.	16
A. Overview: The Transfer of Red Rock Does Not Trigger nor Violate the Free Exercise Clause.	16
B. First Amendment Protections Do Not Apply Because There Is No Government Coercion with Respect to Free Exercise.....	17
1. The Holding of <i>Lyng</i> Controls.	18
2. There Must Be Coercion to Implicate the First Amendment.	18
C. If the First Amendment Does Apply, the Government Does Not Need to Show a Compelling Interest Because the Land Transfer is Neutral and Generally Applicable.	20
1. The Transfer of Red Rock is Neutral.	20
2. The Transfer of Red Rock Is Generally Applicable.	21
3. The Transfer of Red Rock Is Reasonable in Light of Legitimate Public Interest.	22
D. The Land Transfer Can Pass Strict Scrutiny Because Delmont Has Compelling Government Interests and the Government Has Narrowly Tailored Its Policy.	23
1. Delmont Has Interests of the Highest Order.	23
2. The ECIA and Transfer of Red Rock Are Narrowly Tailored.	24
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX.....	26
U.S. Const. Amend. I	26
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1.....	26
CERTIFICATE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Adderley v. State of Florida,
385 U.S. 39, 47 (1966).....14

Apache Stronghold v. United States,
101 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2024)18, 19

Boardley v. United States Dep’t of Interior,
615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....9, 10, 11, 14, 15

Bowen v. Roy,
476 U.S. 693 (1986).....19, 20, 23, 24

Brister v. Faulkner,
214 F.3d 675 (5th Cir. 2000)9

Cantwell v. Connecticut,
310 U.S. 296 (1940).....16

Chabad of S. Ohio v. City of Cincinnati,
F.Supp. 2d. 975 (S.D. Ohio 2002)15

Chabad of S. Ohio v. City of Cincinnati,
363 F. 3d 427, 433 (6th Cir. 2004)15

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....5, 17, 21, 22, 24

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....22

Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno,
154 F. 3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)15

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund,
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12

Employment Div. v. Smith
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....4, 17, 20

<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	8, 9
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	21, 22
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	8
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	6, 7
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 44 U.S. 640 (1981).....	11
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 417 F.3d 1299 (2005).....	15
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	17, 20
<i>Kresiner v. City of San Diego</i> , 1 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Leydon v. Town of Greenwich</i> , 777 A.2d. 552 (2001).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	25
<i>Lyng v Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n.</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	4, 16, 18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F. 3d 78, 101 (2006).....	15
<i>McCreary Cty. v ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	5

<i>Menotti v. City of Seattle</i> , 409 F. 3d 1113 (2005).....	14
<i>Naturist Soc., Inc. v. Fillyaw</i> , 958 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1992)	9, 10
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	14, 16
<i>Roman Catholic Bishop v. City of Springfield</i> , 724 F.3d 78 (2013).....	22
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Albany v Vullo</i> , 42 N.Y.3d 213 (2024).....	21, 22
<i>Satanic Temple v. City of Belle Plaine</i> , 80 F. 4th 864 (8th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>School District of Abington Tp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	17
<i>Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King County</i> , 781 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>State v Ball</i> , 260 Conn. 275 (2002)	10, 11
<i>Thomason v. Jernigan</i> , 770 F. Supp. 1195, 1203 (E.D.Mich. 1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	14
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 968 F.2d 86, 90 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	8, 13

<i>United States v. Griefen</i> , 200 F.3d 1256 (2000).....	15
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	6
<i>U.S. Postal Service v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass'ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	6, 12, 16
<i>Vincenty v. Bloomberg</i> , 476 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	4, 14, 15
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	4, 5
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 92 S.Ct. 1526 (1972).....	17
